While we believe that Adjusted EBITDA is useful in evaluating our business, Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP
financial measure that has limitations as an analytical tool. Adjusted EBITDA should not be considered an alternative to, or
substitute for, net income (loss), which is calculated in accordance with GAAP. In addition, other companies, including
companies in our industry, may calculate Adjusted EBITDA differently or not at all, which reduces the usefulness of
Adjusted EBITDA as a tool for comparison. We recommend that you review the reconciliation and calculation of Adjusted
EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin to net income (loss), the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure, below
and not rely solely on Adjusted EBITDA or any single financial measure to evaluate our business.

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA and Calculation of Adjusted EBITDA Margin

The following table provides a reconciliation of net income (loss) to Adjusted EBITDA and the calculation of Adjusted
EBITDA margin for the periods presented:

  Successor   Predecessor   Pro Forma

(in thousands)

For the
Fiscal Year

Ended
February 3,

2018

For the
Fiscal Year

Ended
January 28,

2017

For the
Period from
May 8, 2015
to January

30, 2016

For the
Period from
February 1,

2015 to
May 7, 2015

For the Year
Ended

January 30,
2016

Statements of Operations Data:
Net income (loss)  $ 55,365  $ 24,075  $ (4,254)   $ (1,901)   $ 14,295
Interest expense   19,261   18,670   11,893   4,599   16,893
Income tax (benefit) provision   (5,439)   16,669   2,322   1,499   10,223
Depreciation and amortization   35,052   36,219   28,702   5,147   37,802
Inventory step-up(a)   —   —   10,471   —   —
Acquisition-related expenses(b)   —   —   8,560   13,341   —
Sponsor fees(c)   —   —   —   250   —
Equity-based compensation expense(d)   782   624   168   441   609
Write-off of property and equipment(e)   586   385   237   112   349
Impairment of long lived assets(f)   2,164   —   —   —   —
Special bonus   624   —   —   —   —
Other non-recurring expenses(g)   5,081   9,741   1,600   184   1,784
Prior period adjustment for tenant
   allowance (h)

 —

 (163)

 —

 —

 —

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 113,476  $ 106,220  $ 59,699   $ 23,672   $ 81,955
Net sales  $ 698,145  $ 639,056  $ 420,094   $ 141,921   $ 562,015
Adjusted EBITDA margin   16.3%   16.6%   14.2%   16.7%   14.6%

(a) Represents the impact to costs of goods sold resulting from the amortization of the step-up to fair value of
merchandise inventory resulting from the application of a purchase accounting adjustment related to the
Acquisition.

(b) Represents transaction costs incurred in connection with the Acquisition, consisting substantially of legal and
advisory fees, which are not expected to recur.

(c) Represents management fees charged by our previous equity sponsors.
(d) Represents expenses associated with equity incentive units granted to our management. Prior to the Acquisition,

[…]

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations does not include the impacts of any revenue, cost or
other operating synergies that may result from the Acquisition.

The pro forma adjustments reflect events that are (i) directly attributed to the Acquisition and related Financing; (ii)
factually supportable; and (iii) with respect to the pro forma statements of operations, expected to have a continuing impact
on the consolidated results.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information presented is based on available information and
assumptions we believe are reasonable. The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of operations is presented for
illustrative purposes and does not purport to represent what the results of operations would actually have been if the

41

Acquisition and the related Financing had occurred as of the date indicated or what the results of operations would be for any
future periods.

  Successor   Predecessor   Pro Forma

(in thousands)

For the
period from
May 8, 2015
to January

30, 2016

For the Period
from February 1,

2015 to May 7,
2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments

For the
Fiscal Year

Ended
January 30,

2016
Net sales  $ 420,094   $ 141,921  $ -   $ 562,015
Costs of goods sold   155,091   44,232   (10,471) (1)   188,852

 Gross profit   265,003   97,689   10,471   373,163
Operating expenses   246,482   80,151   2,044 (2)   331,752
   1,943 (3)
   (250) (4)
   (34) (5)
   973 (6)
   443 (7)
Acquisition-related expenses   8,560   13,341   (21,901) (8)   —

 Operating income   9,961   4,197   27,253   41,411
Interest expense   11,893   4,599  401 (9)   16,893

 Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   (1,932)   (402)   26,852   24,518
Provision for income taxes   2,322   1,499   6,402 (10)   10,223

 Net income (loss)  $ (4,254)  $ (1,901)  $ 20,450   $ 14,295

Description of the Acquisition and Financing

On May 8, 2015, JJill Holdings and JJill Topco Holdings completed the Acquisition of the Company. The purchase
price of the Acquisition was $396.4 million, which was funded through an equity contribution by JJill Holdings and JJill
Topco Holdings and borrowings under our Term Loan. JJill Holdings accounted for the Acquisition as a business
combination under the acquisition method of accounting. Accordingly, the purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired
and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at the date of Acquisition. We have elected to push down the